wagons, fire apparatus, buses and tractors used for hauling purposes; 

(11) “Gross Weight” means the combined weight of vehicle and load. 

(12) “Heavy Traffic” or “Heavy Vehicle” means any Commercial Motor Vehicle 
having a registered Gross Weight or actual Gross Weight in excess of 
four thousand, five hundred (4,500) kilograms, but does not include 
ambulances, buses owned and operated by Milton Transit, police 
services vehicles, fire apparatus, or vehicles owned by or operated for 
the Corporation of the Town of Milton, Regional Municipality of Halton, 
the Ministry of Transportation (Ontario), or any utility vehicle;